

# **PUBLISHED BYAUTHORITY**

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G10]

## PORT MORESBY, FRIDAY, 28th JANUARY

[2005

## CONSTITUTION

Public Services (Management) Act 1995

## **APPOINTMENT OF ACTING DEPARTMENTAL HEAD**

I, Paulias Matane, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 139(1B) of the Constitution and Section 31B of the *Public Services (Management) Act* 1995 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council on the recommendation of the Public Services Commission, hereby appoint Fred Tomo to be Acting Secretary for the Department of Justice and Attorney-General with effect on and from 3rd December, 2004 up to and including 17th December, 2004.

Dated this 14th day of January, 2005.

PAULIAS MATANE, Governor-General.

1.1.1.1. To the

#### CONSTITUTION

Public Services (Management) Act 1995

## APPOINTMENT OF ACTING DEPARTMENTAL HEAD

I, Paulias Matane, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 139(1B) of the Constitution and Section 31B of the *Public Services (Management) Act* 1995 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council on the recommendation of the Public Services Commission, hereby appoint Nino Saruva to be Acting Secretary for the Department of Treasury with effect on and from 13th December, 2004 up to and including 8th January, 2005.

Dated this 14th day of January, 2005.

PAULIAS MATANE, Governor-General.

## No. G10-28th January, 2005

2

#### National Gazette

#### CONSTITUTION

Public Services (Management) Act 1995

#### **APPOINTMENT OF ACTING DEPARTMENTAL HEAD**

I, Paulias Matane, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 139(1B) of the Constitution and Section 31B of the *Public Services (Management) Act* 1995 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council on the recommendation of the Public Services Commission, hereby appoint Ravu Vagi to be Acting Secretary for the Department of Personnel Management with effect on and from 10th January, 2005 up to and including 11th February, 2005.

Dated this 14th day of January, 2005.

PAULIAS MATANE, Governor-General.

#### CONSTITUTION

Public Services (Management) Act 1995

## APPOINTMENT OF ACTING DEPARTMENTAL HEAD

I, Paulias Matane, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 139(1B) of the Constitution and Section 31B of the *Public Services (Management) Act* 1995 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council on the recommendation of the Public Services Commission, hereby appoint Alphonse Niggins to be Acting Secretary for the Department of Works with effect on and from 8th January, 2005 until further notice.

Dated this 14th day of January, 2005.

PAULIAS MATANE, Governor-General.

Organic Law on Provincial Governments and Local-level Governments

Public Services (Management) Act 1995

## REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF ACTING PROVINCIAL ADMINISTRATOR

I, Sinai Brown, Minister for Public Service, a delegate of the National Executive Council under Section 149(4) of the Constitution, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 73(2A) of the Organic Law on Provincial Governments and Local-level Governments and Section 60A of the Public Services (Management) Act 1995 and all other powers me enabling, in accordance with a recommendation from the Public Services Commission, hereby:—

(a) revoke the appointment of Raphael Yibmaramba as Provincial Administrator for Oro Province; and

(b) appoint Monty Derari to be Acting Provincial Administrator for Oro Province,

with effect on and from 22nd September, 2003 until further notice.

Dated this 12th day of January, 2005.

B. SINAI, Minister for Public Service.

Printed and Published by K. Kaiah, Government Printer, Port Moresby.---26.